ORDINANCE NO. 916

AN ORDINANCE ADDING SECTION 33-8-5 OF THE STREET REGULATIONS OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, that:

The Street Regulations Code of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:

33-8-5 <u>SNOW ROUTE</u> No one shall park any motor vehicle or trailer on the following streets between the hours of 4:00 a.m. to 6:00 a.m. when the accumulated depth of snow is <u>"two"</u> inches or greater:

- 1. State Street from Maple Street to Cedar Street;
- 2. Maple Street from State Street to Central Street;
- 3. Spruce Street from State Street to Central Street;
- 4. Pine Street from State Street to Central Street;
- 5. Cedar Street from State Street to Central Street;
- 6. Spruce Street from State Street to Front Street;
- 7. Pine Street from State Street to Front Street;
- 8. Cedar Street from State Street to Front Street.

All such illegally parked vehicles shall be towed and the owner of the vehicle shall pay all expenses of towing and storage of the vehicle.

The penalty for violation of any provision of this ordinance shall be a fine of not less than **One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00)** nor more than **Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00)** for each violation thereof. Each day of the violation shall constitute a separate offense. Said offense shall be a business offense, and shall be enforceable against the owner, lessee, lessor, and operator of said equipment.

Upon motion by <u>Commission/ER</u> KEELE, seconded by <u>Commission/ER</u> HILL, adopted this <u>11TH</u> day of <u>OCTOBER</u>, 2004, by roll call vote, as follows:

AYES: 3- MURPHY, KEELE E HILL

NAYS: O-NONE

ABSENT: <u>MAYOR HANCOCK</u> COMMISSIONER LEHNEN

Approved: OCTOBER 11, 2004

MAYOR Hund

ATTEST:

J.

<u>Surdzilanskas</u> time CITY CLERK

STATE OF ILLINOIS

)) SS

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

CERTIFICATION

I, PAMELA J. BURDZILAUSKAS, certify that I am the duly elected and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.

I further certify that on October 11 , 2004 the City Council of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 916 which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. <u>916</u>, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on <u>October 13</u>, 2004, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.

Dated at Nokomis, Illinois, this 14th day of October , 2004.

lauskas